0.2

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

47.437

52.708

58.937

66.124

74.270

1.2040

1.2071

1.2108

1.2150

1.2199

1.4943

1.5088

1.5261

1.5462

1.5694

2.5484

2.6419

2.7568

2.8956

3.0614

111.02

107.27

104.71

102.99

101.87

675.66

620.02

573.11

533.27

498.64

388.07

357.39

331.82

310.17

291.61

149.24

139.29

131.34

124.99

119.95

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

1

1

1

1

1

10

15

20

25

30

15

15

15

15

15

6

6

6

6

6

7

7

7

7

7

8

8

8

8

8

9

9

9

9

9

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

47.437

107.33

191.18

298.99

430.76

1.2040

1.2398

1.2916

1.3615

1.4521

1.4943

1.6671

1.9431

2.3660

3.0100

3.8220

9.6011

34.863

182.98

1368.3

111.02

114.81

116.75

117.92

118.71

679.66

471.21

366.49

303.86

263.22

388.07

281.79

231.78

206.58

195.42

182.76

199.15

289.14

535.02

1227.1

Table 5.Values of for different Values of .

(SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS)

Variation

Parameter

Performanc

e Measure

Percentage Change in Parameter

-15% -10% -5% 0 5% 10% 15%

t = 0.1

 5.4932 5.7372 5.9740 6.2038 6.4269 6.6433 6.8533

 0.1248 0.1371 0.1496 0.1624 0.1755 0.1887 0.2021

 0.2431 0.2666 0.2906 0.3150 0.3398 0.3649 0.3903

 0.8269 0.9078 0.9881 1.0697 1.1523 1.2358 1.3201

 6.6880 7.0487 7.4023 7.7509 8.0945 8.4327 8.7658

 1.2904 1.3115 1.3324 1.3532 1.3736 1.3940 1.4140

 0.1615 0.1627 0.1639 0.1651 0.1664 0.1676 0.1688

 0.1571 0.1592 0.1613 0.1634 0.1655 0.1676 0.1698

 0.2138 0.2212 0.2281 0.2351 0.2421 0.2491 0.2562

 =15

 5.2733 5.5835 5.8936 6..2038 6.5140 6.8242 7.1344

 0.1381 0.1462 0.1543 0.1624 0.1706 0.1787 0.1868

 0.2678 0.2835 0.2993 0.3150 0.3308 0.3465 0.3623

 0.9092 0.9627 1.0162 1.0697 1.1232 1.1767 1.2301

 6.5884 6.9759 7.3634 7.7509 8.1386 8.5261 8.9136

 1.2429 1.2792 1.3158 1.3532 1.3908 1.4292 1.4678

 0.1633 0.1639 0.1645 0.1651 0.1658 0.1664 0.1670

 0.1602 0.1613 0.1624 0.1634 0.1645 0.1656 0.1667

Transient Analysis of K-node Tandem Forked Queuing Model with Bulk Arrivals Having Load Dependent

Service Rates

2139

Published By:

Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

& Sciences Publication  Retrieval Number: G6135058719/19©BEIESP

 0.2242 0.2278 0.2315 0.2351 0.2369 0.2425 0.2462

=12

 5.1717 5.0448 4.9224 4.8043 4.6904 4.5804 4.4793

 0.2427 0.2525 0.2619 0.2709 0.2796 0.2880 0.2961

 0.4703 0.4891 0.5073 0.5247 0.5415 0.5576 0.5732

 1.5953 1.6591 1.7204 1.7794 1.8361 1.8906 1.9431

 7.4800 7.4455 7.4120 7.3793 7.3476 7.3166 7.2867

 0.5740 0.5617 0.5498 0.5384 0.5275 0.5170 0.5069

 0.1761 0.1774 0.1778 0.1799 0.1811 0.1823 0.1834

 0.1827 0.1850 0.1873 0.1894 0.1915 0.1936 0.1955

 0.3002 0.3082 0.3159 0.3233 0.3305 0.3373 0.3440

=14

 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038

 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038

 0.2172 0.2172 0.2172 0.2172 0.2172 0.2172 0.2172

 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150

 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697

 7.8057 7.8057 7.8057 7.8057 7.8057 7.8057 7.8057

 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532

 0.1252 0.1252 0.1252 0.1252 0.1252 0.1252 0.1252

 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634

=11

 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038

 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624

 0.3024 0.3024 0.3024 0.3024 0.3024 0.3024 0.3024

 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697 1.0697

 7.7383 7.7383 7.7383 7.7383 7.7383 7.7383 7.7383

 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532

 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651

 0.1176 0.1176 0.1176 0.1176 0.1176 0.1176 0.1176

 0.2351 0.2351 0.2351 0.2351 0.2351 0.2351 0.2351

=13

 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038

 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624

 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150

 1.0069 1.0069 1.0069 1.0069 1.0069 1.0069 1.0069

 7.6881 7.6881 7.6881 7.6881 7.6881 7.6881 7.6881

 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532

 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651

 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634

 0.1569 0.1569 0.1569 0.1569 0.1569 0.1569 0.1569

=0.3

 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038

 0.4142 0.4142 0.4142 0.4142 0.4142 0.4142 0.4142

 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150 0.3150

 0.8328 0.8328 0.8328 0.8328 0.8328 0.8328 0.8328

 7.7658 7.7658 7.7658 7.7658 7.7658 7.7658 7.7658

 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532

 0.2014 0.2014 0.2014 0.2014 0.2014 0.2014 0.2014

 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634 0.1634

 0.2059 0.2059 0.2059 0.2059 0.2059 0.2059 0.2059

=0.2

 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038 6.2038

 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624 0.1624

 0.2678 0.2678 0.2678 0.2678 0.2678 0.2678 0.2678

 1.1155 1.1155 1.1155 1.1155 1.1155 1.1155 1.1155

 7.7495 7.7495 7.7495 7.7495 7.7495 7.7495 7.7495

 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532 1.3532

 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651 0.1651

 0.1575 0.1575 0.1575 0.1575 0.1575 0.1575 0.1575

 0.2408 0.2408 0.2408 0.2408 0.2408 0.2408 0.2408

International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJITEE)

ISSN: 2278-3075, Volume-8 Issue-7, May, 2019

2140

Published By:

Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

& Sciences Publication  Retrieval Number: G6135058719/19©BEIESP

a=5

 8.0368 8.1778 8.3188 8.4598 8.6008 8.7418 8.8828

 0.2104 0.2141 0.2178 0.2215 0.2252 0.2289 0.2326

 0.4081 0.4153 0.4224 0.4296 0.4367 0.4439 0.4511

 1.3857 1.4100 1.4344 1.4587 1.4830 1.5073 1.5316

 10.041 10.2172 10.3934 10.5696 10.7457 10.9219 11.0981

 1.8593 1.8406 1.8262 1.8158 1.8086 1.8045 1.8028

 0.2057 0.1924 0.1810 0.1712 0.1627 0.1553 0.1487

 0.2041 0.1926 0.1828 0.1743 0.1670 0.1606 0.1551

 0.3004 0.2900 0.2812 0.2739 0.2677 0.2625 0.2582

b=20

 10.1517 10.7157 11.2797 11.8437 12.4077 12.9717 13.5357

 0.2658 0.2806 0.2954 0.3101 0.3249 0.3397 0.3544

 0.5155 0.5441 0.5728 0.6014 0.6301 0.6587 0.6873

 1.7504 1.8476 1.9449 2.0421 2.1394 2.2366 2.3339

 12.6834 13.3880 14.0928 14.7943 15.5021 16.2067 16.9113

 2.0558 2.2180 2.3866 2.5616 2.7430 2.9307 3.1246

 0.1403 0.1555 0.1715 0.1883 0.2058 0.2242 0.2433

 0.1543 0.1701 0.1867 0.2040 0.2222 0.2411 0.2608

 0.2866 0.3144 0.3413 0.3694 0.3986 0.4289 0.4604

VII.STEADY STATE  ANALYSIS

In this section we study the steady-state analysis of queuing

model .The Joint Probability generating function of number

of customers in first, second,….kth  queues respectively in

steady state is

   (115)

VII.A.CHARACTERISTICS OF THE MODEL

UNDER EQUILIBRIUM

Putting  in (45) and   expanding  we get

the probability that the k-server system  is empty in steady

state as

   (116)

VII.B.PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS  OF FIRST

QUEUE

Putting  in (45) we get probability

generating function of first queue size as